
Democratic Services
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.30 am, THURSDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2019

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH

* NOTE

This meeting will be webcast

https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home

Contact Point

Eirian Roberts
01286 679018

eirianroberts3@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 23/01/19)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/
https://gwynedd.public-i.tv/core/l/en_GB/portal/home


CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (18)

Plaid Cymru (10)

Councillors

Menna Baines Alan Jones Evans
Elin Walker Jones Dafydd Owen
Olaf Cai Larsen Annwen Daniels
Linda Ann Jones Rheinallt Puw

Peter Read Catrin Elen Wager

Independent (5)

Councillors

Eryl Jones-Williams Richard Medwyn Hughes
Beth Lawton Dewi Wyn Roberts

Angela Russell

Llais Gwynedd (1)

Councillor
Anwen J. Davies

Gwynedd United Independents (1)

Councillor
Vacant Seat - Gwynedd United Independents

Individual Member (1)

Councillor
Vacant Seat - Individual Member

Ex-officio Members
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declarations of personal interest.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

4.  MINUTES 5 - 14

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meetings of this 
committee held on the following dates be signed as true records:-

(a) 6th November, 2018 – Extraordinary Meeting (attached)
(b) 15th November, 2018 (attached)

5.  YOUNG PEOPLE LEAVING THE COUNCIL'S CARE 15 - 19

Cabinet Member – Councillor Dilwyn Morgan

To receive a report on the above  (attached).

*10.30am – 11.00am

6.  DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS 20 - 34

Cabinet Members– Councillors Craig ab Iago and Peredur Jenkins

To receive a report on the above  (attached).

*11.00am – 11.30am

7.  SUPPORTING GWYNEDD'S DISABLED PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
INVESTIGATION - UPDATE

35 - 39

To receive the Working Group’s report on the above  (attached).

*11.30am – 12.00pm

*estimated times





EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 6.11.18

1

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE CARE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

6.11.18

Present: Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams (Chair)
Councillor Dewi Wyn Roberts (Vice-chair)

Councillors: Menna Baines, Alan Jones Evans, Elin Walker Jones, Cai Larsen, Beth 
Lawton, Dafydd Owen, Peter Read and Angela Russell.

Officers present: Gareth James (Members' Manager - Support and Scrutiny) and Eirian 
Roberts (Member Support Officer).

Present for item 4 below:
Councillor Dilwyn Morgan (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People)
Marian Parry Hughes (Head of Children and Supporting Families Department)
Sharon Eastlake (Chief Inspector, Care Inspectorate Wales)

Present for item 5 below:
Councillor Dilwyn Morgan (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People)
Marian Parry Hughes (Head of Children and Supporting Families Department)
Dafydd Paul (Senior Safeguarding and Quality Manager)

1. APOLOGIES

Councillors Annwen Daniels, Anwen Davies, R.Medwyn Hughes, Linda Ann Jones, 
Rheinallt Puw and Catrin Wager.

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Elin Walker Jones declared a personal interest in Item 4 (Inspection of 
Gwynedd Council’s Children’s Services) and Item 5 (Annual Report on Dealing with 
Complaints and Information Requests by the Children and Supporting Families 
Department for 2017/2018) as she was employed by the Betsi Cadwaladr Health Board 
and that the head of her service worked for Derwen.  

She was not of the opinion that the matters were prejudicial interests, and she did not 
withdraw from the meeting during the discussion on the items.

3. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent items were received.

4. INSPECTION OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

Sharon Eastlake, Chief Inspector of the Inspection Team w
[...]
re would be a case 
for moving resources to the preventative side in order to reduce the numbers that 
become looked-after.

Page 7



EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 6.11.18

4

 It was enquired how many children were still at home awaiting a placement. In 
response, it was noted that the service scrutinised these cases very carefully. If a 
child was seen to be at risk of significant harm and that the threshold was reached 
in terms of commencing a court case (which meant that the Council took parental 
responsibility for the child), the Department would act immediately, whatever the 
situation in terms of placement. The Placement Scrutiny Panel examined all cases 
of looked-after children and ensured that there was no delay or risk to those 
children, and as head of department, she confirmed that she had no concerns that 
there were children at risk in Gwynedd due to a lack of placements.

 Referring to paragraph 3.11 of the report, it was enquired what the size of the 
sample of review documents that had been seen by the inspectors was. In 
response, it was noted that the sample was small, but evidence from the children's 
focus group, the interviews with staff across the department and staff surveys had 
come to the same conclusion, namely that there was a need to look in more detail 
at the voice of the child and arrangements in terms of making the review a more 
positive experience.

 It was enquired whether or not it was intended to undertake more life story work 
with the children. In response, it was noted that this was very important work that 
needed to be undertaken in all cases of looked-after children. There were good 
examples of this, but it did not occur consistently across the services, mainly due 
to work pressures on social workers. Staff had been employed over the summer to 
come in to assist within teams and there had been examples of life story work 
commencing. The teams had also worked with children's families in order to collect 
photographs etc. On a national level, a support package had been developed to 
undertake life story work which focused on key matters for that and on the 
contribution of foster carers to that work. It was recognised that more work needed 
to be undertaken in this field, and although workers were very eager to do so, it 
was inevitable that this slipped down the priority list as other work came through 
the door.

It was noted that the report was very positive and the department was congratulated on 
maintaining such a high standard. Members expressed their appreciation in understanding 
that:-

 development fields were already being addressed;
 nine new fostering families had been recruited;
 attracting people to posts occurred easily;
 detailed, good quality assessments undertaken in a timely manner;
 staff felt that they were supported by managers;
 families were positive on the whole in terms of the support provided by the 

Council;
 young people appreciated the honesty of their personal advisors.

At the request of a member, it was agreed to distribute copies of the Ambition Programme 
to all committee members.

The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member, the Chief Inspector and the Head of Children and 
Supporting Families Department for all their work in this field and for their responses to 
the questions/observations. The Cabinet Member thanked members for their contribution, 
noting that the relationship and regular dialogue between the Department, the Scrutiny 
Committee and the Inspectorate was appreciated.

5. ANNUAL REPORT ON DEALING WITH COMPLAINTS AND INFORMATION 
REQUESTS BY THE CHILDREN AND SUPPORTING FAMILIES DEPARTMENT

Page 8



EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 6.11.18

5

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member providing information on the number of 
complaints received by the Children and Supporting Families Department during the year, 
the reasons for them and the solutions. The report also contained 
[...]
ldren, children 
in need and children that needed support, but that the preventative agenda had 
now significantly extended those numbers. As a result, it was currently very difficult 
to measure whether or not the levels of complaints were on the increase. It was 
also noted that it was difficult to identify trends as matters raised were very 
particular and unique to the circumstances of individual families.

 It was enquired when it would be suitable to bring a concern to the attention of the 
scrutiny committee. In response, it was explained that the annual report was the 
product of four quarterly reports, that were drawn up as part of the service's 
monitoring arrangements to examine whether or not any trends become apparent.  
It was confirmed that no matters of concern had been raised in this case. The 
Cabinet Member added that the Inspectorate kept a close eye on complaints, and 
the reasons for them, and that he also received regular reports. Currently, the 
responses that he and the Inspectorate received confirmed that all things possible 
were undertaken, but should he see a high number of the same complaint and that 
the matter needed to be scrutinised, he would ask the committee to examine it.  

 It was enquired what occurred in a situation where the Council repeatedly received 
a complaint regarding a lack of facilities, because more complaints would be 
submitted unless those facilities were provided. In response, the Cabinet Member 
asked the committee to entrust in him, the Service and the Inspectorate to deal 
with the situation, but he confirmed that he would bring the matter to the attention 

Page 9



EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 6.11.18

6

of the scrutiny committee should he witness a loss of control or if there was a 
concern.

 In response to a question about the source of complaints, it was noted that it was 
possible, in theory, for a family to submit more than one complaint regarding the 
same matter as they were dissatisfied with the response given to their original 
complaint, but it was not believed that figures indicated this.

 In response to an enquiry, it was noted that it was astonishing that the number of 
complaints was so low in a field that had so much conflict and that every complaint 
seemed appropriate.

 It was enquired when was the whistle blown in terms of numbers and what would 
be the next step if a resource was not provided. In response, it was explained that 
this would be raised at the meeting of the Management Team and the Cabinet 
Member would be informed of the matter. Lessons to be learned from complaints 
would be examined, including any messages regarding the lack of resources and it 
would be expected that appropriate managers were aware of any problems.

 Referring to complaint GC/3971-17 in the table in Appendix 1 to the report, it was 
noticed that the last column noted 'Unfortunately, there is no such resource at 
present' and it was enquired where the complainant could turn to next. In 
response, it was noted that this was a specific matter relating to the only 
occupational therapist within the Derwen Service, and in order to ensure service 
continuation arrangements during the absence of that person, a bid on a corporate 
level was submitted very recently to increase the resource.

 It was enquired what the time-scale was in terms of drawing up a complaints 
sheet. In response, it was explained that work to draw up the sheet had been 
postponed currently as the publication of amended regulations by the Assembly 
was awaited. The time-scale for this was unknown as of yet.

The Cabinet Member thanked members for the discussion and the good collaboration 
between everyone.

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 12.20pm.

CHAIR

Page 10



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15.11.18

1

CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15.11.18

PRESENT: Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams (Chair)
Councillor Dewi Wyn Roberts (Vice-chair)

Councillors: Annwen Daniels, Elin Walker Jones, Cai Larsen, Dafydd Owen, Rheinallt Puw, 
Angela Russell, Catrin Wager and Edgar Owen Vice Chairman of the Council 

Officers:  Gareth James (Member Support and Scrutiny Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans 
(Member Support Officer).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

In relation to item 5 on the agenda - Councillor Craig ab Iago (Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Leisure and Culture), Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being Department), Arwel 
Owen (Senior Housing Manager), Susan Griffiths (Homelessness and Supported Housing 
Officer), Aled Humphreys (Housing Strategic Manager) and Llinos Edwards (Senior Executive 
Officer)

In relation to item 6 on the agenda - Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being 
Department), Rhion Glyn (Senior Business Manager), and Hawis Jones (Adults, Health and 
Well-being Projects Team Manager)

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Menna Baines, Anwen Davies, R. Medwyn 
Hughes, Linda Ann Wyn Jones, Beth Lawton and Peter Read. Also Councillor W. Gareth 
Roberts (Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Well-being).

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

(a) The following members declared a personal interest in the following items for the reasons 
noted:

 Councillor Cai Larsen in item 5 on the agenda (Homelessness Strategy) as he 
represented the Council on the Board of Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd

 Councillor Dewi Roberts in item 6 (Recruiting and Retaining Domiciliary Care Staff) 
as his wife worked as a carer for the Care Department

The members were not of the opinion that they were prejudicial interests, and they did not 
withdraw from the meeting during the discussion on the item.

2. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent items were received.

3. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on 13 
September 2018 as a true record.

Page 11



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 15.11.18

2

4. HOMELESSNESS

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure and Culture presented the report and n
[...]
g the Council’s Care
Cabinet Member Councillor Dilwyn Morgan
Author Aled Gibbard – Senior Operational Manager (Care Resources)

1. Background

The Department was asked to provide information regarding young people leaving the local 
authority’s care. Information was requested specifically regarding the Council’s progress against the 
Children’s Commissioner’s report, Hidden Ambitions, The When I am Ready Scheme, links with the 
Corporate Parenting Panel, attainments of young people leaving care and Welsh language provision 
in out of county placements.

2. Young People Leaving Care

All open case of young people leaving care are held in the 16+Team. At the end of December 2018 
there were 139 cases open to the team. 27 of these were 16 and 17 year olds receiving Care and 
Support, 28 young people aged 16 and 17 who were still looked after and 84 young people who 
were eligible for a leaving care service.

3. Hidden Ambitions

The Hidden Ambitions report was published by the Children’s Commissioner in 2017 and it sets out 
the Commissioner’s vision for the service that young people leaving care should be receiving from 
the local authority when they leave care. Please see below the Commissioner’s main points from the 
report and what the Council is doing in response:

Support for Everyone -

Every young person should receive support until they are 25 years old -  The Council has extended 
support for care leavers until they are 25. Previously support ceased when they reached 21 years of 
age unless the young person was in higher education. Every young person who is eligible for a 
service has an allocated Personal Adviser.

Local authorities and carers should put more focus on developing young people’s independence 
skills – training is provided alongside the fostering team to foster carers to support them in their role 
of preparing young people for independence. Additionally every young person has a pathway plan 
and is reviewed regularly. This gives an opportunity
[...]
ng strategy, which sets out our responsibili%es towards you as young 

people in care or leaving care. We take this responsibility seriously and commit to making sure you have the best life chances. 

As part of this work we are keen to listen to the voice of children and young people and our inten%on is to set up a group that 

will come together occasionally to discuss what is important to you. 

If you are interested in being involved, please let your personal adviser know 

Yours sincerely 

 

Marian Parry Hughes 

Head of Children and Family Support Department Page 19



COMMITTEE Care Scrutiny Committee 

DATE OF MEETING 31 January 2019

ITEM Discretionary Housing Payments

HEAD OF SERVICE Dafydd Edwards, Head of Finance

CABINET MEMBER Councillor Peredur Jenkins, Cabinet Member for Finance

Councillor Craig ab Iago, Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure and Culture

AUTHOR Dewi Morgan, Senior Manager Revenues and Risk

PURPOSE Reply to the Committee’s enquires on Gwynedd Council spend on the scheme

Introduction

1. This report is presented to the Care Scrutiny Committee following a comment made at 
the Committee's meeting on 15 November 2018 about Discretionary Housing Payments 
and an allegation that Gwynedd Council returns unspent money to the Government.

What are Discretionary Housing Payments?

2. Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) were introduced for the first time in 2001, with 
the intention of allowing authorities to provide additional support to those people who, 
in the opinion of the authorities, need further financial assistance with their housing 
costs.

3. They are in addition to payable Housing Benefit, and used to go some way to fill the gap 
when the Housing Benefit is not adequate to meet housing costs.  Discretionary Housing 
Payments are paid by the Benefits Unit if analysis shows that individuals need additional 
help with their housing costs.  Normally, the payments are for rent, but it can also mean 
rent in advance, deposits, and o
[...]
 with local Shelter Cymru 
officers are also very good.

32. In 2018/19 to date, more than 1,400 households Gwynedd had received Discretionary 
Housing Payments; on 10 January 2019, the Council had committed £672,529.09 until the 
end of the financial year (out of a Government contribution of £719,976).  That means 
that £47,446.91 remains to be spent in this financial year.

33. In response to the potential that there will be money left unspent, the Benefits Service 
has mailed and sent DHP application forms to new benefit claimants who may be eligible 
for DHP, with the aim of distributing our allocation before the end of the financial year.

Page 25



Conclusion

34. Gwynedd Council is receiving significantly higher contribution by the Government for 
Discretionary Housing Payments than the majority of its neighbours, and the figures in 
the report show that actual spending has been very close to this amount in each year.  
Due to the nature of the expenditure, where there is a need to commit expenditure for a 
whole year, and keeping enough money in reserve to deal with new applications coming 
in during the year, it is believed that the annual performance in terms of the variance 
between the budget and actual expenditure is within expected limits.

Page 26



GWYNEDD COUNCIL

OPERATIONAL POLICY FOR SHARING GWYNEDD’S 
DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS (DHP) 

ALLOCATION 
2018/19

MARCH 2018

Page 28

https://www.gwynedd.gov.uk/en/Residents/Residents.aspx


DHP POLICY 2018/19:
INTRODUCTION

1. This policy sets out an agreed approach to deciding who should get a Discretionary Housing 
Payment (DHP) award for 2018/19.  It is designed to make discretionary decision-making 
more systematic, consistent and transparent. It is not intended to impose a standard solution 
for all claims. The exercise of discretion remains at the heart of the scheme. 

2. DHPs are paid from a cash-limited budget and are intended to help people meet housing 
costs, usually where there is a s
[...]
on in making DHP decisions. 
In a discretionary scheme, there will always be some cases with special or unusual 
circumstances where a decision maker will consider a DHP award justified. The advantage of 
a discretionary scheme is that, whatever policy is used, such awards can and should be made 
in those unusual or special circumstances.

Page 34



COMMITTEE Care Scrutiny Committee 

DATE OF MEETING 31 January 2019

ITEM Supporting Gwynedd’s Disabled People Scrutiny Investigation - Update

HEAD OF SERVICE Aled Davies

CABINET MEMBER Councillor Gareth Roberts

AUTHOR / CHAIR OF 
WORKING GROUP

Councillor Dewi Wyn Roberts

PURPOSE To update members of the Care Scrutiny Committee on the progress of 
the investigation

1. Background to the Scrutiny Investigation

1.1 Following a proposal by the Cllr. Peter Read to a meeting of the Council on 15 June 
2017, the Council decided:

“That the Council refers the question of the suitability of the arrangements for 
providing wheelchairs for Gwynedd residents for consideration for the scrutiny 
programme.”

1.2 In accordance with the Council’s scrutiny procedures, the matter was referred to the 
Care Scrutiny Committee which in turn decided that the best way to answer was to 
conduct a Scrutiny Investigation. A Working Group was set up to lead the Investigation 
which includes some members of the Scrutiny Committee and two further Councillors.

2. Aim of the Scrutiny Investigation

2.1 The proposal above arose from evidence from Gwynedd residents that there was 
some discontent with some aspects of the current wheelchair provision. The aim of 
the Scrutiny Investigation therefore is to answer the following questions:

 Is there evidence that individuals who receive these services are central in the 
process of assessing their needs and subsequent provision of suitable equipment, 
and are they helped to live their lives in the manner that they wish?

 If there is discontent or complaints about the current service are they be
[...]
ere health problems.

Person 3

Person 3 had been in hospital for 3 months receiving treatment for a pressure sore 
caused by unsuitable equipment. There were other matters of concern, apart from 
wheelchair provision, arising from the overall care for the individual.

Further comments

There is evidence from an individual who has received services from two separate 
PAMS centres in Wales, with a difference, in the individual’s opinion, of the quality 
of service between them. 

Page 37



5. Collecting information from health and professionals

5.1 As noted earlier, occupational therapists from the Council’s Adults, Health and Well-
being Department are qualified to assess individuals for Level 1 (basic manual 
wheelchairs). These assessments are then forwarded to PAMS for a decision. From this 
point onwards the evidence gathered so far suggests that contact between Council 
workers and PAMS is ad-hoc, with examples of long waits for a decision, or of not 
receiving information about a decision on an assessment. In the 12 months between 
September 2017 and August 2018 PAMS received 343 referrals for assessment from 
Gwynedd Council occupational therapists.

5.2 Occupational therapists working in the Council’s Children and Supporting Families 
Department don’t conduct similar assessments for children and young people in 
Gwynedd. This work is carried out solely by PAMS staff. The only contact occupational 
therapists working with children and young people have with PAMS is to assist with any 
work needed to make necessary adaptations to the individual’s home. The therapists, 
who work through the Derwen service, are not aware of any problems or complaints 
made by children and young people under their care about the provision or service 
provided by PAMS.

5.3 The Council also co-operates informally with PAMS staff in the context of provision of 
disability sport and other leisure activities for wheelchair users. In this context the co-
operation has led to positive experiences for the residents of Gwynedd.

5.4 The Working Group continues to be in discussions with officers from the Health Board 
and PAMS in order to get the whole picture of their work processes, including how they 
respond to dissatisfaction or complaints about service. 

6. Next Steps

6.1 From the information gathered from service users so far, there are some common 
themes:

 Not enough variations of wheelchairs that are suitable for an individual’s needs

 Waiting times for an assessment causing problems for individuals (waiting time is 
34 weeks)

 Waiting times for equipment/wheelchairs causing problems for individuals

 Waiting times for repair or adaptations to equipment causing problems for 
individuals

Page 38



6.2 Discussions are continuing with officers from the Health Board and PAMS in order to 
collect information and to discuss the co-operation with other organisations, such as 
Gwynedd Council. Until we have the full picture is would be premature for us to offer 
further comment or recommendations at this point in time.

6.3 Since a service user is of the opinion that the quality of service varies between different 
PAMS centres across Wales, then we are of the opinion that this needs to be 
investigated further. Is there further evidence? Why would this be? Does it affect the 
quality of service to individuals? 

6.4 Considering the evidence we have about the experiences of service users, we believe 
that there is an opportunity to look at the overall care for these individuals. This care, 
which is beyond the sole provision of equipment, is provided by staff of organisations 
such as the Health Board and Gwynedd Council, and further discussions will need to be 
held before we are able to suggest recommendations for the future. 

Page 39


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes of the meeting held on 15th November, 2018

	5 YOUNG PEOPLE LEAVING THE COUNCIL'S CARE
	Appendix

	6 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS
	Appendix - Discretionary Housing Payments

	7 SUPPORTING GWYNEDD'S DISABLED PEOPLE SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION - UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 31/01/19

CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 31/01/19

PRESENT: Councillor Eryl Jones-Williams (Chair)
Councillor Dewi Wyn Roberts (Vice-chair)

Councillors: Menna Baines, Annwen Daniels, Cai Larsen, Beth Lawton, Dafydd Owen, Rheinallt 
Puw, Peter Read, Angela Russell and Catrin Wager.

Officers: Gareth James (Members' Manager - Support and Scrutiny), Eirian Roberts and 
Rhonwen Jones (Member Support Officers).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

In relation to item 5 on the agenda - Councillor Dilwyn Morgan (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People), Marian Parry Hughes (Head of Children and Supporting Families Department), 
Aled Gibbard (Senior Operational Manager - Care Resources) and David Owen (Post-16 Team 
Manager).

In relation to item 6 on the agenda - Dewi Morgan (Senior Manager - Revenue and Risk) and 
Dylan Griffith (Benefits Manager).

In relation to item 7 on the agenda - Aled Davies (Head of Adults, Health and Well-being 
Department) and Bethan Richardson (Temporary Business Support Officer).

Rhonwen Jones, Member Support Officer, was welcomed to her first meeting of this committee.

1. APOLOGIES

Councillors Anwen Davies, Alan Jones Evans, Medwyn Hughes, Elin Walker Jones, Linda 
Ann Jones.  Also Councillor W. Gareth Roberts (Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Well-being).

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present.

3. URGENT ITEMS

No urgent items were received.

4. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meetings of this committee held on 6 and 15 
November 2018, as a true record.

5. YOUNG PEOPLE LEAVING THE COUNCIL'S CARE

Submitted - the Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, providing 
the Committee with information on young care-leavers, referring specifically to:

 the Council's progress against the Child Commissioner's Hidden Ambitions report;



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 31/01/19

 the ‘When I’m Ready’ scheme;
 contact with the Corporate Parent Panel; 
 the achievement of looked-after children; and
 Welsh medium out-of-county services.

The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the content of the report, and also 
responded to questions / observations from the members.  

The following main points were highlighted during the discussion:

 The success of the service offered to young people between 21 and 25 years old 
was highlighted through the fact that 38 of the 40 open cases had opted to continue 
to receive the support.

 The fact that the personal counsellors assisted the young people to claim the 
financial support available to them was welcomed.

 Support was expressed towards the collaboration arrangements with the 
universities, which now acknowledged the situation of young care-leavers, e.g. 
through allowing the extension of their course length.

 It was noted that it was evident that the department's understanding of young 
people's development had improved and that it could therefore give them the 
appropriate support at the right time.

 It was suggested that the wording of the service's letter to care-leavers (included in 
the appendix to the report) was lengthy and complicated, and it could be more 
inclusive.  Nevertheless, the difficulty due to the expectation for the letter to be in-
keeping with the report of the Children's Commissioner was acknowledged.

 The members were glad to hear that an enthusiastic group of young people and 
workers were eager to re-establish a young people accommodation and support 
group, and the intention to engage with these people through social media was 
welcomed.

 It was emphasised that it was important was that the individual fulfilled his/her full 
potential, and although this was measured by the department, it was not shown in 
the Government's statistics on looked-after children's GCSE results. 

To conclude, the Chair thanked the Cabinet Member and the officers for the information 
and their answers to the questions, noting that it was clear that the service was doing its 
best for previously looked-after young people.

The Cabinet Member noted that he would like to take the opportunity to thank the Post-16 
Team for going the extra mile in supporting these young people.

Copies of the individual case study that received support from the ADTRAC (a scheme to 
support young people between 16 and 24 years old in North Wales who faced barriers that 
prevented them from moving forward into education, employment or training) were given to 
the members at the end of the meeting.

6. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure and Culture, responding 
to the committee's enquiries at its previous meeting on the Council's expenditure on the 
Discretionary Housing Payments. 

The officers elaborated on the content of the report, and also responded to questions / 
observations from members. Referring to paragraph 32 of the report, it was noted that the 
remaining amount of money to spend in this financial year had reduced from £47,446.91 to 



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 31/01/19

just under £23,000 since the time of preparing the report, and that over 1,500 applications 
had received support.

The following main points were highlighted during the discussion:

 The fact that Gwynedd received the rural enhancement as a result of lobbying by 
local authorities, including Gwynedd, was welcomed.

 As the Government had committed funding in 2015 for the Discretionary Housing 
Payments scheme for a five-year period only, a concern was expressed regarding 
what would happen if the funding ended in 2020/21, especially given the delay in 
introducing the new universal credit arrangements. The fact that units within the 
Council had identified and started to look at this and that lobbying work had already 
taken place was welcomed, and it was also noted that the Council had scope to 
work jointly in terms of lobbying with the other Councils in Wales that received the 
rural enhancement.

 The members were satisfied that the Council's actual expenditure had been very 
close to the sum allocated by the Government for Discretionary Housing Payments 
in each year.  Also, due to the nature of the expenditure, where expenditure for the 
whole year needed to be committed, and where contingency funds needed to be 
retained to deal with new applications that would come in during the year, it was 
believed that the annual performance in terms of the variation between the budget 
and the actual expenditure was within the expected limits.

To conclude, the Chair thanked the officers for a full and clear explanation of the situation.

7. SUPPORTING GWYNEDD'S DISABLED PEOPLE SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION - 
UPDATE

Submitted - a progress report on the work of the Supporting Gwynedd's Disabled People 
Scrutiny Investigation, to:

 remind the members of the background and the aim of the investigation;
 elaborate on the background of the prosthetic and wheelchair provision that was 

currently available and evidence of the service users; and to
 outline the next steps.

The Chair of the Working Group, Councillor Dewi Roberts, and the officer, elaborated on 
the content of the report, and also responded to questions / observations from members.  It 
was noted that eight other service users had given evidence since the report was prepared, 
and that all of them were having difficulties and were critical of the service received.

The following main points were highlighted during the discussion:

 The importance of getting the right wheelchair was emphasised, as it could make a 
real difference to the individual's life.

 Concern was expressed that there was no specialist in Wrexham for active 
wheelchair users, such as young people who had suffered an accident.

 It was noted that one of the current problems was the lack of communication on 
various levels.

 It was suggested that there was a perception of  differing standards of service 
provided by various Posture and Mobility Service (PMS) centres across Wales, and 
the need to investigate this further was emphasised.



CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 31/01/19

To conclude, the Chair noted that it was evident that the Working Group was looking into 
this field in detail, and he asked that the Investigation continue with its work and submit 
recommendations to this committee when the full picture was obtained.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


